



\$~31to 42 & 45

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
**(31)+ W.P.(C) 8695/2023 & CM APPL. 32899/2023, CM APPL.**  
**51999/2025**  
DSSSB

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel (DSSSB) with  
Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,  
Advocates.

versus

MRS ARCHANA AND ANR .....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Atul Kharbanda and Ms.  
Sonaia Kakran, Advs.  
Mr. Puneet Yadav, Adv.

**(32)+ W.P.(C) 12889/2023 & CM APPL. 50777/2023**  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for  
GNCTD Services with  
Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.  
Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms.  
Jyoti Tyagi, Mr. Bhuwan Raj  
Seth, Ms. Vishruti Pandey and  
Ms. Arpita Goyal, Advs.

versus

MS. ARUNA KUMARI .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.

**(33)+ W.P.(C) 8960/2023 & CM APPL. 34007/2023**  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners



Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel, GNCTD (Services)  
with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,  
Advocates.

versus

HEMANT KUMAR .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. U. Srivastava for Mr. M.K.  
Gaur, Adv.

**(34)+ W.P.(C) 5043/2024 & CM APPL. 20687/2024**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for  
GNCTD Services with  
Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Adv.  
Mr. Naushal Ahmed Khan,  
Adv.

versus

ANIL KUMAR .....Respondent  
Through: Counsel(Appearence not given)

**(35)+ W.P.(C) 4504/2025 & CM APPL. 20828/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel, GNCTD (Services)  
with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,  
Advocates.

versus

SHAMSHER AHMED .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. U. Srivastava for Mr. M.K.  
Gaur, Adv.



**(36)+ W.P.(C) 5489/2025 & CM APPL. 25025/2025**

**DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD & ANR.**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for  
GNCTD Services with  
Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.  
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr.  
Shashank Singh, Advs.

versus

**KRITIMA YADAV & ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Kumar and Ms.  
Sanskriti, Advs. for R1

**(37)+ W.P.(C) 6000/2025 & CM APPL. 27474/2025**

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel, GNCTD (Services)  
with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,  
Advocates.

versus

**RABIA KHATOON**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Jatin Parashar, Mr.Rohit  
Bhagat and Ms.Aparajita,  
Advocates.

**(38)+ W.P.(C) 6270/2025 & CM APPL. 28647/2025**

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel, GNCTD (Services)  
with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,



Advocates.

versus

MONIKA

.....Respondent

Through:

**(39)+ W.P.(C) 10124/2025 & CM APPL. 42148/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel, GNCTD (Services)  
with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,  
Advocates.

versus

SUMAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj,  
Mr.Praveen Kaushik and  
Ms.Sanya Narula, Advocates.

**(40)+ W.P.(C) 6026/2025 & CM APPL. 27567/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel, GNCTD (Services)  
with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,  
Advocates.

versus

ANJU

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Adv.

**(41)+ W.P.(C) 9407/2025**

MS. SHRETA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tej Pratap, Mr. Prateek  
Parasher and Ms. Illashree,  
Advs.

versus

THE SECRETARY, DSSSB & ANR.

.....Respondent



Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC for  
GNCTD Services with  
Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

**(42)+ W.P.(C) 6589/2025 & CM APPL. 29833/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel, GNCTD (Services)  
with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,  
Advocates.

versus

KANHAIYA KUMAR .....Respondent

Through: Mr. R.K. Shukla, Adv.

**(45)+ W.P.(C) 11058/2025 & CM APPL. 45491/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Avnish Ahlawat, Standing  
Counsel, GNCTD (Services)  
with Mr.Nitesh Kumar Singh,  
Ms.Aliza Alam and  
Mr.Mohnish Sehrawat,  
Advocates.

versus

JOGINDER KUMAR .....Respondent

Through: Mr. U. Srivastava for Mr. M.K.  
Gaur, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**

%

**18.11.2025**

1. A request for an adjournment has been circulated by Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the



Government of NCT of Delhi.

2. List on 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2026, at 2:30 P.M..
3. The time for compliance with the directions passed by this Court *vide* Order dated 28.08.2025 is extended for both the parties by a further period of two weeks' each.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**MADHU JAIN, J**

**NOVEMBER 18, 2025/ys/k/DG**