



\$~70 to 86

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
# **CNR No. DLHC012253832017**  
+ W.P.(C) 3841/2017 CM APPL. 16860/2017 CM APPL.  
40336/2018

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE SELECTION BOARD  
(DSSSB) .....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC  
DSSSB and Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

SUNITA AND ORS. ....Respondent

Through: Mr. Tarun Gupta & Mr. Hirday  
Virdi Advs.

71

# **CNR No. DLHC010245252023**  
+ W.P.(C) 8695/2023 CM APPL. 32899/2023 CM APPL.  
51999/2025

DSSSB .....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC  
DSSSB and Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

MRS ARCHANA AND ANR .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Puneet Yadav, Standing  
Counsel.

72

# **CNR No. DLHC010390732023**  
+ W.P.(C) 12889/2023 CM APPL. 50777/2023  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with, Ms.  
Jyoti Tyagi, Mr. Sachin Garg and Mr.  
Shubham Tanwar, Advs.

versus

MS. ARUNA KUMARI .....Respondent



Through: Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj and Ms. Shakshi Saugat, advs.  
Ms. Priyanka Bhardwaj and Ms. Utsa Sharma, Advs.

73

#

**CNR No. DLHC010254072023**

+

W.P.(C) 8960/2023 CM APPL. 34007/2023

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

HEMANT KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. U. Srivastava, Adv.

74

#

**CNR No. DLHC010183562024**

+

W.P.(C) 5043/2024 CM APPL. 20687/2024

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan and  
Mr. Arpit Mishra, Advs.

versus

ANIL KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through:

75

#

**CNR No. DLHC010193882025**

+

W.P.(C) 4504/2025 CM APPL. 20828/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

SHAMSHER AHMED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. U. Srivastava, Adv.

76

#

**CNR No. DLHC010247562025**



+ W.P.(C) 5489/2025 CM APPL. 25025/2025  
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD &  
ANR. ....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra with Mr.  
Shashank Singh, Advs.

versus

KRITIMA YADAV & ANR. ....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Pradeep Kumar and Ms.  
Sanskriti, Advs. for R-1.  
Mr. Anand Prakash, Standing Counsel for  
MCD with Ms. Varsha Arya, Mr. Pratham  
Saini, Advs.

77

# **CNR No. DLHC010274182025**  
+ W.P.(C) 6000/2025 CM APPL. 27474/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS ....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat. SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

RABIA KHATOON ....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Jatin Parashar, Mr. Rohit  
Bhagat and Mr. Pragyesh Pratap Singh,  
Advs.

78

# **CNR No. DLHC010291882025**  
+ W.P.(C) 6270/2025 CM APPL. 28647/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

MONIKA ....Respondent  
Through:

79



# **CNR No. DLHC010450012025**  
+ W.P.(C) 10124/2025 CM APPL. 42148/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

SUMAN .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. M. K. Bhardwaj and Ms.  
Shakshi Saugat, Adv.

80  
# **CNR No. DLHC010279232025**  
+ W.P.(C) 6026/2025 CM APPL. 27567/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

ANJU .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Mr. Nikhil  
Pawar, Ms. Kritika Matta and Ms. Tanya  
Rose, Adv.

81  
# **CNR No. DLHC010296822025**  
+ W.P.(C) 6419/2025 CM APPL. 29242/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

RAM TIRATH .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. R. K. Shukla, Adv.

82  
# **CNR No. DLHC010301422025**  
+ W.P.(C) 6474/2025 CM APPL. 29506/2025



GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

GAURAV TOMAR .....Respondent  
Through: Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal with  
Mr. Devansh Wahi, Adv.  
Mr. U. Srivastava, Adv.

83

# **CNR No. DLHC010300482025**  
+ W.P.(C) 6450/2025 CM APPL. 29373/2025  
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD  
AND ANR .....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

LAL CHAND .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Mr. Nikhil  
Pawar, Ms. Kritika Matta, Ms. Tanya Rose  
and Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Adv.

84

# **CNR No. DLHC010303082025**  
+ W.P.(C) 6589/2025 CM APPL. 29833/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

KANHAIYA KUMAR .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. R. K. Shukla, Adv.

85



# **CNR No. DLHC010414852025**  
+ W.P.(C) 9407/2025  
MS. SHRETA .....Petitioner

Through:

versus

THE SECRETARY, DSSSB & ANR. ....Respondent  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

86  
# **CNR No. DLHC010508352025**  
+ W.P.(C) 11058/2025 CM APPL. 45491/2025  
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Petitioner  
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC  
GNCTD Services and Mr. Nitesh Kumar  
Singh, Adv.

versus

JOGINDER KUMAR .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. U. Srivastava, Adv.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR**

**ORDER**  
**04.08.2026**

%  
**W.P.(C) 3841/2017, W.P.(C) 8695/2023, W.P.(C) 12889/2023,**  
**W.P.(C) 8960/2023, W.P.(C) 5043/2024, W.P.(C) 4504/2025,**  
**W.P.(C) 6000/2025, W.P.(C) 6270/2025, W.P.(C) 10124/2025,**  
**W.P.(C) 6026/2025, W.P.(C) 6419/2025, W.P.(C) 6474/2025,**  
**W.P.(C) 6450/2025, W.P.(C) 6589/2025, W.P.(C) 9407/2025,**  
**W.P.(C) 11058/2025**

1. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat submits that she has prepared a chart summarizing the position in these writ petitions. She is permitted to



place the chart on record under cover of an index within three days from today after providing a copy to learned Counsel for the respondents.

2. Re-notify for disposal in the supplementary list on 18 August 2026.

**W.P.(C) 5489/2025**

3. Learned counsel for the respondent in WP(C) 5489/2025 submits that he is not available on 18 August 2026.

4. Accordingly, this matter is de-tagged from the batch and shall be taken on 29 September 2026.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J**

**VINOD KUMAR, J**

**AUGUST 4, 2026/dd**