



\$~72 to 87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC012253832017
+ W.P.(C) 3841/2017, CM APPLs. 16860/2017, 40336/2018 & 35620/2019

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICE
SELECTION BOARD (DSSSB)Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

SUNITA AND ORS.Respondent
Through: Mr. Tarun Gupta and Mr. Hirday Viridi, Advs. for R-2

CNR No. DLHC010245252023
+ W.P.(C) 8695/2023, CM APPLs. 32899/2023 & 51999/2025
DSSSBPetitioner

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

MRS ARCHANA AND ANRRespondent
Through: Ms. Sanskriti, Adv. for Mr. Pardeep Kumar, Adv.

CNR No. DLHC010390732023
+ W.P.(C) 12889/2023, CM APPL. 50777/2023
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Mr. Sachin Garg, Mr. Shubham Tanwar and Mr. Aniket Chauhan, Advs.

versus



MS. ARUNA KUMARI

.....Respondent

Through:

CNR No. DLHC010254072023

+ W.P.(C) 8960/2023, CM APPL. 34007/2023

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

HEMANT KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Saraswat, Mr. U. Srivastava and Mr. Manoj Gaur, Adv.

CNR No. DLHC010183562024

+ W.P.(C) 5043/2024, CM APPL. 20687/2024

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Mr. Arpit Mishra, Mr. Md Mujtaba, Mr. Uday Dabas and Ms. Sejal Gupta, Adv.

versus

ANIL KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through:

CNR No. DLHC010193882025

+ W.P.(C) 4504/2025, CM APPL. 20828/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

SHAMSHER AHMED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Saraswat, Mr. U.



Srivastava and Mr. Manoj Gaur, Advs.

CNR No. DLHC010274182025
+ W.P.(C) 6000/2025, CM APPL. 27474/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
versus
RABIA KHATOONRespondent
Through: Mr. Jatin Parashar, Adv.

CNR No. DLHC010291882025
+ W.P.(C) 6270/2025, CM APPL. 28647/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
versus
MONIKARespondent
Through:

CNR No. DLHC010450012025
+ W.P.(C) 10124/2025, CM APPL. 42148/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
versus
SUMANRespondent
Through:

CNR No. DLHC010279232025
+ W.P.(C) 6026/2025, CM APPL. 27567/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner



Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

ANJU

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Adv.

CNR No. DLHC010296822025

+ W.P.(C) 6419/2025, CM APPL. 29242/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

RAM TIRATH

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Amita Singh Kalkal, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Shukla and Ms. Nisha, Adv.

CNR No. DLHC010301422025

+ W.P.(C) 6474/2025, CM APPL. 29506/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

GAURAV TOMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. U Srivastava and Mr. M.K.
Gaur, Adv.

CNR No. DLHC010300482025

+ W.P.(C) 6450/2025, CM APPL. 29373/2025

DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES
SELECTION BOARD AND ANRPetitioner

Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus



LAL CHANDRespondent
Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Adv.

CNR No. DLHC010303082025

+ W.P.(C) 6589/2025, CM APPL. 29833/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

KANHAIYA KUMARRespondent
Through: Mr. R.K. Shukla and Ms. Nisha, Advs.
Mr. Gaurav Saraswat, Mr. U. Srivastava and Mr. Manoj Gaur, Advs.

CNR No. DLHC010414852025

+ W.P.(C) 9407/2025

MS. SHRETAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Tej Pratap and Mr. Dheeraj Chourasiya, Advs.

versus

THE SECRETARY, DSSSB & ANR.Respondent
Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv. for DSSSB

CNR No. DLHC010508352025

+ W.P.(C) 11058/2025, CM APPL. 45491/2025

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

versus

JOGINDER KUMARRespondent
Through: Mr. Gaurav Saraswat, Mr. U.



Srivastava and Mr. Manoj Gaur, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

18.08.2026

%

As it is now 4.25 pm and one of us (C. Hari Shankar, J.) has to rise to attend to a Committee Meeting, re-notify on 2 September 2026 for disposal in the Supplementary List.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

VINOD KUMAR, J.

AUGUST 18, 2026/aky